The entity, either by itself or in association with Affiliates forming a part of the Group must 

demonstrate robust financial strength to sustain the league for a minimum of 15 years by 

submitting their financial statements / ITR / book-keeping records / audit reports and 

must have at minimum net worth of INR 2,50,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Two Hundred 

and Fifty Crores only). 

d. Additional Financial & Organizational Strength Requirements: 

• Ownership of Media Assets: Ownership or access to television channels, radio stations, 

digital platforms or strong media partnerships enabling coverage of matches, 

highlights, and behind-the-scenes content.